



In this matter, while issuing notice this Court stayed further proceedings in the suit pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow.

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the respondent. In this view of the matter, we direct that the petition bearing Suit No. 934/2007 filed by the respondent under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, titled as 'Santosh Kumar Rai vs. Smt. Ruchi Mishra', pending before the the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court at Lucknow shall be transferred to the Family Court at Haridwar, Uttarakhand. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J  
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM

SHARMA)  
NEW DELHI,  
AUGUST 13, 2009.